Please also refer to the “Letter from Emperor Capital” contained in this Composite
Document and Appendix I to this Composite Document for further information in relation to the
Offers, the availability of the Offers to the overseas Independent Shareholders and Bondholders,
taxation and acceptance and settlement procedures of the Offers.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group is principally engaged in the investments in the production and distribution of
films, investments in the production and distribution of television dramas, creations, production
and distribution of new media contents, production and distribution of online and film
advertisements and agency operations for films, directors, scriptwriters and artists, and travel
business.

Your attention is drawn to Appendices II and IV to this Composite Document which
contain further financial and general information of the Group.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before completion of the Purchases; and (ii) as at the Latest Practicable Date:

	 (i) immediately before	 (ii) as at the
	 completion of the Purchases	 Latest Practicable Date
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

The Offeror and parties 	 242,952,281	 29.99	 367,477,281	 45.36
  acting in concert
  with it
Public Shareholders	 567,105,403	 70.01	 442,580,403	 54.64

	 810,057,684	 100.00	 810,057,684	 100.00

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the section headed “Information of the Offeror” in the “Letter
from Emperor Capital” contained in this Composite Document.

INTENTIONS OF THE OFFEROR REGARDING THE GROUP AND ITS EMPLOYEES

Please refer to the section headed “Intentions of the Offeror regarding the Group and its
Employees” in the “Letter from Emperor Capital” for detailed information on the Offeror’s
intention on the business and management of the Group.

The Board is aware of the intentions of the Offeror in regards to the Group and its
employees and will render cooperation and support to the Offeror.